Public Document Pack

Date: 14/11/2016

Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

22 NOVEMBER 2016

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 22
November 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: K Coleman-Cooke, Connor and R Potts

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.’

3. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - VICTORIA RESTAURANT, 5 HARDRES
STREET, RAMSGATE (Pages 1 - 18)

4. APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE -
WESTWOOD CROSS (Pages 19 - 40)

5. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ARCH, 9 MILITARY
ROAD, RAMSGATE (Pages 41 - 68)

6. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - COCO LATINO, 19
MILITARY ROAD, RAMSGATE (Pages 69 - 90)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - VICTORIA
RESTAURANT 5 HARDRES STREET

RAMSGATE
Licensing Sub-Committee — 22nd November 2016 at 11 a.m
Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision
Classification: Unrestricted
Ward: Eastcliff

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for a premises licence in respect of Victoria Restaurant, 5
Hardres Sreet, Ramsgate in the light of represe
[...]
n and Background

Application has been made by Iva Novakova for a premises licence which includes
the supply of alcohol on the premises.

The Operating Schedule, showing the proposed licensable activities and hours are
appended at Annex 1. A map of the area showing the location of these premises is at
Annex 2.

General Points

Applicants for a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing procedure, to
display a public notice which provides information to the public regarding the manner
in which objection may be made. Similarly, public notice of the application should be
published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the premises. These
requirements appear to have been complied with. No public objections have been
received.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. Kent Police have made representations which are appended at Annex 3.
Planning have made representations which are appended at Annex 4.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

Where a premises licence is granted mandatory conditions will apply under Sections
19- 21 of the Act. These refer to irresponsible drink promotions, free water, smaller
measures available, an age verification policy, th
[...]
 to the location not enough information about the CCTV

system installed.

Without these points being covered the police do not believe the licensing objectives
are being met.

The police do not support this application.

Suggested conditions that could be added to the licence to remedy the
representation or other suggestions the Licensing Sub Committee may

‘take into account: -
Please use separate sheets where necessary
If a licence was to be granted then the following conditions would be strongly

recommended.

ill: Sale by retail of alcohol to end at 22:30 hours. This is to allow a drinking up
period for your customers.

2. | would suggest that all entertainment also ends at this time.

3. CCTV that you have installed has a minimum of a 30 day record function.

Cameras to be placed inside and overlooking the entrance to the premises. At least
one member of staff on duty to understand how to use the CCTV system. Copies
made to the police and local authority upon request.

4. Clear signage that drinks cannot be taken outside as you are only asking for
On sales.

Page 16




Agenda Item 3
Annex 4

Victoria Restaurant 5 Hardres Street Ramsgate
Application for premises licence

The Planning Department makes representations on the following grounds:-

Grounds

Prevention of crime and disorder/public nuisance/public safety

1. The site needs planning consent. An application has been submitted but has yet to
be determined.

2. Paragraph 1.14 of the Thanet statement of licensing policy states that ‘it will be
expected in general that the grant or variation of planning permission would be
résolved before a licence application is made.’

/// / é/,,f/;? -- Z/
. - JE

' lain Livingstone
Planning Applications Manager
1.11.16

"

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES:
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE
APPLICATIONS BY: James Johnston

Licensing Sub-Committee — 22nd November 2016 at 11.15 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted R
[...]
hanet is still covered by a DPPO where alcohol cannot be consumed in a public
place.

By have a designated area will assist in allowing the applicant to control the numbers
they are requesting. Without this it would be impossible to manage it to 150 people.

Due to the time of year only Mulled wine should be sold. By allowing spirits and craft
beer at this location do not support the licensing objectives.

Signed: Date: 02/ 11/2016
Print name: PC Darren Dennett Force Number: [illil¢
Pp Chief Officer of Police

The Objection notice must be given to the Licensing Authority and copy to the premises user no later
than 48 hours after the Chief of Police is given a copy of the temporary event notice - $S104 (3)
Licensing Act 2003.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.

$106 Licénsing Act 2003 applies where a chief officer of police has given an objection notice and states
that at any time before the hearing is held he may, with the agreement of the premises user, modify the
temporary event notice by making changes to the notice returned to the premises user under Section
102.

Page 39




Page 40



Agenda Item 5

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -
THE ARCH 9 MILITARY ROAD RAMSGATE

Licensing Sub-Committee — 22" November 2016 at 11.30 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Central Harbour

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for variation of a premises licence by The Arch Ramsgate in the
light of representations received.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee 
[...]
w down place for the more
mature customer to go in Thanet. The reasons are delivered by an older large
population in Ramsgate of ‘DFL’s’ who expect a more varied timed evening previously
had in London’.

The Operating Schedule, showing the proposed variation to hours is appended at
Annex 1.

These premises were granted a premises licence in May 2014 which remains in
force. This licence was last varied in March 2016. A copy of that licence and
conditions are appended at Annex 2. The designated premises supervisor is Miles
Robert Wiseman.

General Points

Applicants for variation of a premises licence are required, as part of the licensing
procedure, to display a public notice which provides information to the public
regarding the manner in which objection may be made. Similarly, public notice of the
application should be published in a local newspaper circulating in the vicinity of the
premises. These requirements appear to have been complied with. No public
objections have been received.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. Kent Police and Environmental Health have made representations which
are appended at Annex’s 3 and 4.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

The appl
[...]
oons

Sun-Thurs 12:30pm & Fri-Sat 1:30am

4:30am daily

Sun-Wed 12:30pm Thurs — Sat 2:30am

1:30am daily

Sun - Wed 2am

Mon -Wed 1:30am, Thurs-Sat 3:30am & Sun 1:30am
2:30am daily

3:30am daily (3am alcohol)

1:30am daily

Mon — Sat 1:30am & Sun 12:30am

Sun-Thurs 2:30am; Fri — Sat 3am

Sun-Wed 2am (1am alcohol), Thurs 3am (2am alcohol) &
Fri / Sat 4am (3am alcohol)

Sun-Thurs Midnight, Fri/ Sat 2am

Sun - Wed 12:30pm

Page 68



Agenda Iltem 6

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
COCO LATINO 19 MILITARY ROAD

RAMSGATE
Licensing Sub-Committee — 22" November 2016 at 12 noon
Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision
Classification: Unrestricted
Ward: Central Harbour

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for variation of a premises licence by Coco Latino Ramsgate in
the light of representations received.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant’s
rights under the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further
effect in the United Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freedoms
contained in the European Convention on Human Rights. The Licensing Sub-
Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the individual applicant
when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have regard
to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right
balance is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible
harm to individuals, bearing in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the
public.

Corporate None.

Equalities Act | M
[...]
 in the vicinity of the
premises. These requirements appear to have been complied with. No public
objections have been received.

The applicant is further required to give notice of the application to responsible
authorities. Environmental Health have agreed a number of matters with the applicant
which are set out in an email which is appended at Annex 3. Planning have made
representations which are appended at Annex 4.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are:- the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

The application should be determined within twenty working days beginning with the
day after the end of the period during which representations may be made.
Representations had to be made by the 7" November.

Options

Grant the application with conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
accompanying the application.

Grant the application with different conditions.

Page 70



3.3  Refuse the application.

Contact Officer:

Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services Manager, ext 7630

Reporting to:

Penny Button, Head of Neighbourhood Services, ext 7425

Annex List

Annex 1 Operating Schedule

Annex 2 Premises licence

Annex 3 Environmental Health agreed matters
Annex 4 Planning representations

Background Papers

Title

Details of where to access copy

N/A

Corporate Consult
[...]
ilitary Road Ramsgate
Dear Phil

Following a site visit this morning and a discussion with the applicant around Environmental Health concerns of
potential for public nuisance; the applicant has agreed to the following:

¢ Toremove live music from Section E provision of regulated entertainment. This enables the applicant to
have live music internally until 11pm in accordance with the Live Music Act. In the summer | understand
that the applicant may want acoustic / duets externally and | have explained that to avoid potential for
nuisance this must be unamplified.

e Toremove ‘both’ from Section F Recorded Music and replace with ‘indoors’. Advice has been given to the
applicant that background music is not a licensable activity; background is accepted by acoustic consultants
as not exceeding a music noise level of 5dB LAeq(5mins) above background L90 when music is off in
Laymen’€ terms a person should not need to raise their voice to be heard above the music.

Given that the venue is not adjoined to any residential property, has air condition already in place and door closures
fitted and with the attachment of the following agreed condition EH have no objection to the proposed application.

1
1

Condition:

1. All windows and doors to be kept closed during regulated entertainment; other than for access and egress.

Kind regards

Amanda Berry
Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Health | Thanet District Council Offices | Cecil Street | Margate | Kent | CT9 1XZ

i

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
Annex 4

Coco Latino Ramsgate
Application for variation of premises licence

The Planning Department makes representations on the following grounds:-

Grounds

<

Prevention of crime and disorder/public nuisance/public safety

1. The site needs planning consent. A change of use may have occurred from the
approved café (A3 use class) to drinking establishment (A4 use class). A full Planning
application will be required.

2. Paragraph 1.14
[...]
tions, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being
discussed in which case you can speak only)

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after
speaking.

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.

Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality

Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.

What if | am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	3 Application for Premises Licence - Victoria Restaurant, 5 Hardres Street, Ramsgate
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	4 Applications for Temporary Activities: Temporary Event Notice - Westwood Cross
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Arch, 9 Military Road, Ramsgate
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Coco Latino, 19 Military Road, Ramsgate
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting

529.

530.

531.

532.

533.

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 at 11.00 am in Council Chamber,

Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillors K Coleman-Cooke, Connor and R Potts

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - VICTORIA RESTAURANT, 5 HARDRES
STREET, RAMSGATE

Also present:

Officers: Mr Bensted — Regulatory Services Manager
Mr Evans — Assistant Litigation Solicitor

The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in

respect of the application for a Premises Licence at Victoria Restaurant, 5 Hardres
Street, Ramsgate.

The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED:

“Having heard from the Regulatory Services Manager and having considered the
licensing objectives, we have decided on option 3.3 - to refuse the application.”

APPLICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE -
WESTWOOD CROSS

The item was withdrawn.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ARCH, 9 MILITARY
ROAD, RAMSGATE

Also present:
Officers: Mr Bensted — Regulatory Services Manager
Mr Evans — Assistant Litigation Solicitor
Ms Berry — Enviromental Health Officer
PC Dennett-Kent Police
Applicant: Mr Wiseman
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in
respect of the application for a Temporary Event Notice at The Arch, 9 Military Road,
Ramsgate.
PC Dennett addressed the Sub-Committee.

The Environmental Health Officer addressed the Sub-Committee.



534.

The applicant asked a question of PC Dennett.

The applicant asked a question of the Environmental Health Officer.
Members asked a question of PC Dennett.

PC Dennett asked questions of the applicant.

The Regulatory Services Manager asked a question of the applicant.
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following:

“Having heard from Kent Police, Environmental Health, the Regulatory Service Manager
and the applicant, there are concerns about a knock-on domino effect if the applicant was
granted. There are doubts as to the genuine need for extra hours in regards to alcohol.
The Sub-Committee does not support the application to extend live music. There are
concerns about nuisance to residential boats in the harbour. This would set a worrying
precedent. The Sub-Committee does not support an extension to the late night
refreshment licence as again it sets a worrying precedent. The applicant argues that the
application does not make ‘a blip on the seafront’ but the Sub-Committee disagrees and
feels the application does not support the licensing objectives which are: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection
of children from harm.”

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - COCO LATINO, 19
MILITARY ROAD, RAMSGATE

The agenda item was withdrawn.

Meeting concluded : 12.45pm



